

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

FLAMINGO LAS VEGAS)
OPERATING COMPANY, LLC)
)
Respondent,)
and) Case Nos. 28-CA-069588
) 28-CA-073617
)
INTERNATIONAL UNION, SECURITY, POLICE AND)
FIRE PROFESSIONALS OF AMERICA (SPFPA))
)
Charging Party.)
)
)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS OF EMPLOYER
FLAMINGO LAS VEGAS OPERATING COMPANY, LLC
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Lawrence D. Levien
Richard N Appel
Elizabeth A. Cyr
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000 phone
(202) 887-4288 fax

Counsel for the Employer,
Flamingo Las Vegas Operating Company, LLC

August 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
B. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
III. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. LEGAL STANDARDS	8
1. The Board’s Standard of Review	8
2. Section 8(c) Protects First Amendment Rights	9
3. An ALJ Can Not Shield His Findings From Review By Simply Couching Them as Credibility Determinations	10
B. THE ALJ’S FINDINGS THAT MYATT’S COMMENTS TO BIZZARRO ON SEPTEMBER 3, 2011 CONSTITUTED A VIOLATION OF THE ACT SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	11
1. Factual Background	11
2. ALJ’s Findings	13
3. Myatt’s Comments to Bizzarro Were Not a Threat.....	13
4. Myatt’s Comments to Bizzarro Did Not Constitute Promulgation of a Work Rule	15
C. THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT THE OCTOBER 7, 2011 FLYER VIOLATED THE ACT SHOULD BE REVERSED	18
1. Factual Background	18
2. ALJ’s Findings	18
3. Distribution of a Blank Authorization Card is Not Surveillance	19
D. THE ALJ’S FINDINGS THAT GOLEBIEWSKI’S OCTOBER 14, 2011 PRE-SHIFT MEETING VIOLATED THE ACT SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	20
1. Factual Background	20
2. ALJ’s Findings	24
3. Golebiewski Did Not Unlawfully Interrogate Employees About Their Union Preferences	25
4. Golebiewski Did Not Solicit Employee Grievances in Order to Dissuade Them From Supporting the Union	28
5. Casali’s Transfer was Unrelated to the Organizing Campaign	28
6. Golebiewski Did Not Threaten Employee’s With More Strictly Enforced Work Rules	29
E. THE ALJ’S FINDINGS THAT THE OCTOBER 16, 2011 FLYER VIOLATED THE ACT SHOULD BE REVERSED	31
1. Factual Background	31
2. ALJ’s Findings	31

3.	The Flyer Did Not Create an Impression of Surveillance.....	31
4.	The Flyer Did Not Constitute a Threat	33
F.	THE ALJ’S FINDINGS THAT GOLEBIEWSKI’S MID-NOVEMBER 2011 DISCUSSIONS WITH EMPLOYEES VIOLATED THE ACT SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	34
1.	Factual Background	34
2.	ALJ’s Findings	35
3.	Golebiewski Did Not Interrogate Evans	35
G.	THE ALJ’S FINDINGS THAT GOLEBIEWSKI’S DECEMBER 2, 2011 INTERACTION WITH RUDY VIOLATED THE ACT SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	37
1.	Factual Background	37
2.	ALJ’s Findings	38
3.	Golebiewski Did Not Threaten Rudy	38
H.	THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT BAKER’S JANUARY 13, 2012 INTERACTION WITH BIZZARRO VIOLATED THE ACT SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	40
1.	Factual Background	40
2.	ALJ’s Findings	42
3.	The Board Should Not Accept Bizzarro’s Version of the Interaction	42
4.	Baker Did Not Threaten Bizzarro	43
5.	Baker Did Not Promulgate a Work Rule	44
I.	THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT WILLIS’ JANUARY 15, 2012 COMMENTS VIOLATED THE ACT SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	45
1.	Factual Background	45
2.	ALJ’s Findings	47
3.	Willis Did Not Create an Impression of Surveillance.....	47
J.	THE ALJ’S REMEDY AND ORDER ARE INAPPROPRIATE	49
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baptista’s Bakery, Inc.</i> , 352 N.L.R.B. 547 (2008)	49
<i>Beverly Cal. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 227 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964).....	25, 35, 36
<i>Bridgestone Firestone S.C.</i> , 350 N.L.R.B. 526 (2007)	19, 33, 49
<i>Briggs IGA Foodliner</i> , 146 N.L.R.B. 443 (1964)	11
<i>Carlton Paper Corp.</i> , 173 N.L.R.B. 153 (1968)	11
<i>Conn. Humane Society</i> , 358 N.L.R.B. 1, 2012 WL 1249565 (Apr. 12, 2012).....	39
<i>Flex-N-Gate Tex., LLC</i> , 358 N.L.R.B. 1, 2012 WL 2457873 (June 27, 2012).....	14
<i>Foamex</i> , 315 N.L.R.B. 858 (1994)	44
<i>Frontier Tel. of Rochester, Inc.</i> , 344 N.L.R.B. 1270 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 181 F. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2006)	19, 33
<i>Grouse Mountain Assocs. II</i> , 333 N.L.R.B. 1322 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 56 F. App’x 811 (9th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Hanson Material Serv. Corp.</i> , 353 N.L.R.B. No. 10, 2008 WL 4490048 (Sept. 25, 2008)	15, 44
<i>Harmony Corp.</i> , 349 N.L.R.B. 781 (2007)	16
<i>Health Now, Inc.</i> , 353 N.L.R.B. No. 43, 2008 WL 4774549 (Oct. 31, 2008)	13, 14

<i>Idaho Falls Consol. Hosps., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 731 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1984)	10, 28
<i>Madison Indus. Inc.</i> , 290 N.L.R.B. 1226 (1988)	33, 34
<i>Marshall Engineered Prods. Co.</i> , 351 N.L.R.B. 767 (2007)	48
<i>Martin Luther Memorial Home, Inc.</i> , 343 N.L.R.B. 646 (2004)	16, 17
<i>Metro Mayaguez, Inc.</i> , 356 N.L.R.B. No. 150, 2011 WL 1633940 (Apr. 29, 2011).....	13, 17
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Tel. Directory Co.</i> , 602 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1979)	39
<i>NLRB v. Goya Foods of Fla.</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008)	17, 43
<i>NLRB v. Champion Labs., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 223 (7th Cir. 1996)	9, 37
<i>NLRB v. Pratt & Whitney Air Craft Div.</i> , 789 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Optica Lee Borinquen, Inc.</i> , 307 N.L.R.B. 705, <i>enforced</i> , 991 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1993)	34
<i>RC Aluminum Indus., Inc.</i> , 343 N.L.R.B. 939 (2004)	9
<i>Red's Express</i> , 268 N.L.R.B. 1154 (1984)	10
<i>Roper Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.2d 306 (7th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Salon/Spa at Boro, Inc.</i> , 356 N.L.R.B. No. 69, 2010 WL 5462286 (Dec. 30, 2010).....	9
<i>Sara Lee</i> , 348 N.L.R.B. No. 76, 2006 WL 3412554 (Nov. 22, 2006)	30
<i>Sara Lee Bakery Group</i> , 342 N.L.R.B. 136 (2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 185 F. App'x 691 (9th Cir. 2006)	29

<i>Schrementi Bros., Inc.</i> , 179 N.L.R.B. 853 (1969)	17
<i>St. Mary’s Hosp. of Blue Springs</i> , 346 N.L.R.B. 776 (2006)	15, 16
<i>Stanadyne Auto. Corp.</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 85 (2005), <i>aff’d sub nom. UAW Int’l v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Standard Dry Wall Prods., Inc.</i> , 91 N.L.R.B. 544 (1950), <i>enforced</i> , 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	9, 10
<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 57, 2011 WL 3781995 (Aug. 25, 2011)	11
<i>TNT Logistics N. Am., Inc.</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 290 (2005)	9, 20, 39
<i>Tom Johnson, Inc.</i> , 154 N.L.R.B. 1352 (1965), <i>enforced</i> , 378 F.2d 342 (9th Cir. 1967)	43
<i>Trailmobile Trailer, LLC</i> , 343 N.L.R.B. 95 (2004)	34, 49
<i>UFCW Union Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	38, 39
<i>United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 349 N.L.R.B. 190 (2007)	10, 30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 340 N.L.R.B. 637 (2003), <i>enforced as modified</i> , 400 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10, 28
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 1339 (2005)	40
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 158(c) (2011)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(c).....	1
